BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Kansas City Power & Light

Company's Revised Tariff Sheets

) Case No. ET-2019-0080

Tracking No. JE-2019-0025

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY'S MOTION FOR EXPEDITED CONSIDERATION AND APPROVAL OF TARIFF

COMES NOW Kansas City Power & Light Company ("KCP&L" or the "Company") and hereby files its Motion for Expedited Consideration and Approval of Tariff Sheets ("Motion") pursuant to 4 CSR 240-2.080(14). In support of its Motion, KCP&L states as follows:

- 1. On August 27, 2018, the Company filed a Limited Large Customer Economic Development Discount Rider tariff to comply with Mo. Rev. Stat. § 393.1640 (2018), assigned Tracking No. JE-2019-0025.
- 2. On September 25, 2018, Staff ("Staff") for the Missouri Public Service Commission ("Commission") filed its *Motion to Suspend Tariff Sheet and Open New Docket*, citing a potential substantive dispute. The Commission issued its *Order Suspending Tariff* that same day.
- 3. Staff and the Company have been working diligently to resolve the potential substantive dispute and have reached a resolution. The Company filed new tariffs with a 30-day effective date in this docket today. The Company requests that the new tariffs become effective on October 19, 2018 as the Company has received inquiries regarding the availability of the tariff. There will be no negative effect on the Company's customers or the general public if the Commission grants this Motion.
 - 4. This Motion was filed as soon as it could have been under the circumstances.

WHEREFORE, for the foregoing reasons and for good cause shown, KCP&L respectfully requests that the Commission grant this Motion, and approve the tariff sheets KCP&L has filed to be effective for service rendered on and after October 19, 2018.

Respectfully submitted,

|s| Roger W. Steiner

Robert J. Hack, MBN 36496 Roger W. Steiner, MBN 39586 Kansas City Power & Light Company 1200 Main Street, 16th Floor Kansas City, MO64105 Telephone: (816) 556-2314

Facsimile: (816) 556-2787 Email: rob.hack@kcpl.com roger.steiner@kcpl.com

Attorney for Kansas City Power & Light Company

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing have been mailed, hand-delivered, transmitted by facsimile or electronically mailed to all counsel of record this 4th day of October, 2018.

|s| Roger W. Steiner

Roger W. Steiner